
1 

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 
 

WORLDS, INC., 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, INC., 
BLIZZARD ENTERTAINMENT, INC. 
and ACTIVISION PUBLISHING, INC., 
 
 Defendants. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
Civil Action No. 1:12-CV-10576 (DJC) 

 
 

PLAINTIFF WORLDS, INC’S NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 

Notice is hereby given that Plaintiff Worlds, Inc. hereby appeals to the United States 

Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Judgment entered by the Court on April 30, 

2021 (Dkt. # 359), the Court’s Memorandum and Order of the same date (Dkt. # 358), the 

Electronic Order entered by the Court on March 4, 2021 (Dkt. # 345), the Court’s Memorandum 

and Order on claim construction, entered on June 26, 2015 (Dkt. # 153), the Court’s 

Memorandum and Order entered on March 13, 2014 (Dkt. # 124), and all other interlocutory 

orders entered in this action. 

 
 
Dated: May 28, 2021     Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Wayne M. Helge    
Wayne M. Helge (pro hac vice) 
whelge@dbjg.com 
Aldo Noto (pro hac vice) 
anoto@dbjg.com 
Alan A.Wright (pro hac vice) 
awright@dbjg.com 
Gregory A. Krauss (pro hac vice) 
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GKrauss@dbjg.com 
James T. Wilson (pro hac vice) 
jwilson@dbjg.com 
Donald L. Jackson (pro hac vice) 
djackson@dbjg.com 
Walter D. Davis, Jr. (pro hac vice) 
wdavis@dbjg.com 
DAVIDSON BERQUIST JACKSON & 
GOWDEY, LLP 
8300 Greensboro Drive, Suite 500 
McLean, VA 22102 
T: (571) 765-7700 
 
Max L. Tribble (pro hac vice) 
mtribble@susmangodfrey.com 
Chanler Langham (pro hac vice) 
clangham@susmangodfrey.com 
Ryan Caughey (pro hac vice) 
rcaughey@susmangodfrey.com 
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. 
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100 
Houston, Texas 77002 
T: (713) 651-9366 
 
Joel R. Leeman (BBO # 292070) 
jleeman@sunsteinlaw.com 
SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & 
TIMBERS  
125 Summer Street 
Boston, MA 02110-1618 
T: (617) 443-9292 

 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF, 
WORLDS, INC. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that this document filed through the ECF systems will be sent electronically 

to the registered participants as identified on the Notice of Electronic Filing on the above date. 

 
       /s/ Wayne M. Helge   
       Wayne M. Helge 
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